

NO. 44841-6
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
JW

NO. 44841-6

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JANET G. HUSTED as Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF
KURT HUSTED; WILBERT R. PINA, an individual; and JOEL
FLORES, guardian ad litem for minor EMMETT PINA;

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Defendant/Respondent.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

STEPHEN L. BULZOMI, WSBA #15187
JEREMY A. JOHNSTON, WSBA #34149
Attorneys for Appellants
MESSINA BULZOMI CHRISTENSEN
5316 Orchard Street West
Tacoma, WA 98467-3633
Tel: (253) 472-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Argument 1

A. The State’s “Take Charge” Relationship with Finley Arose From the Judgment and Sentence, the Statutes Empowering and Directing Supervision and DOC Policies and Procedures. Finley’s Absconding did not End the Relationship 1

B. A CCO’s Potential Qualified Immunity does not Exculpate the State 4

C. The Court Need Not Analyze if Discretionary Immunity Bars Claims the Appellants Have Never Made 9

D. CCOs Have a “Take Charge” Relationship With Offenders, Which Creates the Duty to Supervise. Police Officers lack that Relationship With Persons Subject to Arrest Warrants..... 10

E. DOC 350.750 Constitutes Evidence of DOC’s Standard of Care with Respect to Offenders Subject to Warrants and Detainers..... 13

E. The Evidence Supports Inferences That The State Could have Apprehended Finley After February 15, 2009 and Caused Him to be Incarcerated on June 2, 2009 13

F. In *Hungerford*, the Court’s Causation Ruling Resulted from the Plaintiff’s Theory of Liability and the Evidence Before It..... 19

G. The State’s Failure to Supervise Finley Bears a Sufficiently Close Connection to the Harm the Appellants Suffered to Justify Imposing Liability. The Court Should Rule that Legal Causation Exists 23

+
II. Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 596, 620, 809 P.2d 143 (1991)	5
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 137 Wn.2d 518, 526, 528, 973 P.2d 465 (1999)	1, 2
<i>Colbert v. Moomba Sports, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 43, 176 P.3d 497 (2008)	24
<i>Couch v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 556, 54 P.3d 197 (2002)	20
<i>Estate of Borden v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004)	14
<i>Evangelical United Brethren Church of Adana v. State</i> , 67 Wn.2d 246, 407 P.2d 440 (1965)	9, 14
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985)	24
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999)	2, 7, 8, 9, 14, 24
<i>Hungerford v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 135 Wn. App. 240, 139 P.3d 1131 (2006)	14, 19, 20, 21
<i>In the Matter of the Personal Restraint of Amel W. Dalluge</i> , <i>Petitioner</i> , 162 Wn.2d 814, 819, 177 P.3d 675 (2008)	3-4
<i>Joyce v. State</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 317, 119 P.3d 825 (2005)	1, 2, 13, 14, 19, 21, 22, 22-23, 23
<i>Kuehn v. White</i> , 24 Wn. App. 274, 277, 600 P.2d 679 (1979)	4
<i>Savage v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 434, 899 P.2d 1270 (1996)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992)	1, 2, 4, 5, 8, 14, 19, 23
<i>Titus v. Tacoma Smeltermen's Union Local No. 25</i> , 62 Wn.2d 461, 383 P.2d 504 (1963)	4

Foreign Cases

<i>Dore v. City of Fairbanks</i> , 31 P.3d 788 (Alaska 2001)	10-11, 11, 12
<i>Wongittilin v. State</i> , 36 P.3d 678 (Alaska 2001)	10, 12

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.715(6) (2009) 10

Other Authorities

WPI 50.03 4
